

08-2899, 08-3016 (XAP)

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

CSX CORPORATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,*

MICHAEL WARD,  
*Third Party Defendant,*

v.

THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT FUND MANAGEMENT (UK) LLP,  
THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT FUND MANAGEMENT (CAYMAN) LTD.,  
THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT MASTER FUND,  
3G CAPITAL PARTNERS LTD., 3G CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., 3G FUND, L.P.,  
CHRISTOPHER HOHN, SNEHAL AMIN, AND  
ALEXANDRE BEHRING A/K/A ALEXANDRE BEHRING COSTA,  
*Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York (Kaplan, J.)  
Civil Action No. 08-cv-2764 (LAK)

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES-  
CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Howard O. Godnick  
Michael E. Swartz  
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 756-2000

Peter D. Doyle  
Andrew M. Genser  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
Citigroup Center  
153 E. 53rd Street  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 446-4800

Christopher Landau, P.C.  
Patrick F. Philbin  
Theodore W. Ulliyot  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000

July 3, 2008

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....  | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....  | 4           |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....  | 5           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 5           |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....  | 9           |
| A.    Background.....   | 9           |
| B.    TCI And 3G’s Investments In CSX .....   | 12          |
| 1.    TCI’s Investment In CSX .....   | 13          |
| 2.    3G’s Investment In CSX .....  | 17          |
| C.    The Relationship Between TCI And 3G.....  | 19          |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 22          |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....   | 25          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 26          |
| I.    The District Court Erred By Holding That TCI Should Be Deemed The Beneficial Owner Of CSX Securities Referenced By Its Cash-Settled Swaps. .... | 26          |
| A.    Entering Into Cash-Settled Swaps Referencing More Than 5% Of A Company’s Securities Does Not Trigger Rule 13d-3(b). ....                        | 28          |
| B.    Entering Into Cash-Settled Swaps Referencing More Than 5% Of A Company’s Securities Does Not Trigger Rule 13d-3(a). ....                        | 44          |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| II.  | The District Court Erred By Concluding That Defendants Formed A Disclosure-Triggering “Group For The Purpose Of Acquiring, Holding, Voting, Or Disposing Of” CSX Securities No Later Than February 13, 2007..... | 53 |
| A.   | Section 13(d) Requires Disclosure Of A “Group” Formed For Certain Specified Purposes, But The District Court Made No Finding As To Which Of Those Purposes Were Implicated Here.....                             | 54 |
| B.   | The Record Does Not Support A Finding That TCI And 3G Formed A “Group” With Respect To Any Of The Specific Purposes Enumerated In § 13(d) No Later Than February 13, 2007. ....                                  | 60 |
| III. | The District Court Erred By Entering A Permanent Injunction Broadly Prohibiting Defendants From Violating The Disclosure Requirements Of The 1934 Act With Respect To Any Future Transaction. ....               | 64 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....   | 68 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)    |
|--|------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |            |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....  | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....                           | 38         |
| <i>Blau v. Lehman</i> ,<br>368 U.S. 403 (1962) .....   | 40         |
| <i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> ,<br>275 U.S. 142 (1927) .....   | 37         |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> ,<br>325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....                                 | 30         |
| <i>Carmichael v. The Payment Ctr., Inc.</i> ,<br>336 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2003) .....                          | 36         |
| <i>Dirks v. SEC</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 646 (1983) .....   | 56         |
| <i>DuPont v. FTC</i> ,<br>729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984).....   | 59         |
| <i>Emery Mining Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> ,<br>744 F.2d 1411 (10th Cir. 1984) .....                    | 37         |
| <i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....  | 40         |
| <i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 555 (1980) .....                                     | 33         |
| <i>Gryl ex rel. Shire Pharms. Group PLC v. Shire Pharms. Group PLC</i> ,<br>298 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 31         |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 250 (2000) .....   | 38         |
| <i>Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P. v. Gotham Partners, L.P.</i> ,<br>286 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2002).....   | 56         |
| <i>Helvering v. Gregory</i> ,<br>69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934).....   | 35         |
| <i>Hirschfeld v. Spanakos</i> ,<br>104 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1997).....   | 25         |
| <i>Ithaca (Custodians) Ltd. v. Perry Corp.</i> ,<br>[2004] 1 NZLR 731, 2003 NZLR LEXIS 76<br>(Court of Appeal, Wellington, New Zealand, Nov. 4, 2003)..... | 50         |
| <i>K-N Energy, Inc. v. Gulf Interstate Co.</i> ,<br>607 F. Supp. 756 (D. Colo. 1983) .....   | 56, 63     |
| <i>Lane Bryant, Inc. v. Hatleigh Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 80-Civ. 1617, 1980 WL 1492 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 1980) .....   | 56, 60     |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....   | 67         |
| <i>Liberty Nat’l Ins. Holding Co. v. Charter Co.</i> ,<br>734 F.2d 545 (11th Cir. 1984) .....  | 67         |
| <i>Log On Am. Inc. v. Promethean Asset Mgmt. L.L.C.</i> ,<br>223 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2001); .....  | 56, 62     |
| <i>Long Island Care at Home v. Coke</i> ,<br>127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007) .....  | 30, 32     |
| <i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> ,<br>17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....   | 39         |
| <i>MEVC Draper Fisher Jurvetson Fund I, Inc. v.<br/>Millennium Partners, L.P.</i> ,<br>260 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....                           | 56, 60, 62 |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>MONY Group, Inc. v. Highfields Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> ,<br>368 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 31         |
| <i>Morales v. Quintel Entm't, Inc.</i> ,<br>249 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2001).....                    | 57         |
| <i>New York City Employees Ret. Sys. v. SEC</i> ,<br>45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995).....              | 31         |
| <i>NLRB v. Express Publ'g Co.</i> ,<br>312 U.S. 426 (1941) .....                                | 65, 68     |
| <i>Pantry Pride v. Rooney</i> ,<br>598 F. Supp. 891 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....                       | 55, 60     |
| <i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 49 (1975) .....                             | 64, 65, 66 |
| <i>Roth ex rel. Beacon Power Corp. v. Perseus, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>522 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 30         |
| <i>Roth v. Jennings</i> ,<br>489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....                                   | 57         |
| <i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 462 (1977) .....                            | 41         |
| <i>SEC v. Bausch &amp; Lomb, Inc.</i> ,<br>565 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977).....                       | 65         |
| <i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> ,<br>837 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....           | 34         |
| <i>SEC v. Patel</i> ,<br>61 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995).....  | 67         |
| <i>SEC v. Posner</i> ,<br>16 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1994).....                                       | 34         |
| <i>SEC v. Steadman</i> ,<br>967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....                                 | 66         |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Shain v. Ellison</i> ,<br>356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004).....                          | 26         |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....                      | 31         |
| <i>Taylor v. Vermont Dep't of Educ.</i> ,<br>313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002).....          | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Theatre Enters. v. Paramount Film Distrib. Corp.</i> ,<br>346 U.S. 537 (1954) ..... | 59         |
| <i>Torchmark Corp. v. Bixby</i> ,<br>708 F. Supp. 1070 (W.D. Mo. 1988) .....           | 63         |
| <i>Transcon Lines v. A.G. Becker Inc.</i> ,<br>470 F. Supp. 356 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) .....  | 45         |
| <i>Udall v. Tallman</i> ,<br>380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....                                   | 30         |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....                      | 31         |
| <i>Weissmann v. Freeman</i> ,<br>868 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1989).....                     | 25         |
| <i>Wellman v. Dickinson</i> ,<br>682 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 1982).....                      | 58, 61     |

**Statutes and Regulations**

|                             |  |
|-----------------------------|--|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78aa.....       | 4  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78c-1(a) .....  | 42   |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78m(d) .....    | 6, 7, 21, 26-27, 40, 43-45, 49, 53, 55-60, 62-65 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78m(d)(1) ..... | 36, 44, 54                                       |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78m(d)(3) ..... | 54, 55, 57, 58                                   |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78w(a) .....    | 40   |

|   |                            |
|---|----------------------------|
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3(a) .....          | 26, 37                     |
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3(b) .....          | 2, 26-30, 33-37, 39-44, 52 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-5(b)(1).....        | 54, 55, 57, 58             |
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.144A .....              | 35                         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2 .....                     | 38                         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....                   | 4                          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....                   | 4                          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332.....                   | 4                          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367.....                   | 4                          |
| 42 Fed. Reg. 12342 (Mar. 3, 1977) ..... | 45                         |

**Other Authorities**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Adoption of Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Requirements,<br>Exchange Act Release No. 34-13291,<br>42 Fed. Reg. 12342 (Mar. 3, 1977) .....   | 33 |
| Bainbridge, Stephen M.,<br><i>Corporation Law &amp; Economics</i> (2002) .....   | 58 |
| Commission Guidance on the Application of Certain Provisions of the<br>Securities Act of 1933, the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and<br>Rules thereunder to Trading in Security Futures Products,<br>Exchange Act Release No. 46101 (June 21, 2002) ..... | 47 |
| Eskridge, William N. Jr. <i>et al.</i> ,<br><i>Cases &amp; Materials on Legislation:<br/>Statutes &amp; The Creation of Public Policy</i> (4th ed. 2007) .....   | 38 |
| Jacobs, Arnold S.,<br><i>The Williams Act-Tender Offers &amp; Stock Accumulations</i> (2008) ..  | 49 |
| Securities Exchange Act Release No. 34-31326 (October 16, 1992).....   | 55 |
